



तत् त्वं पूषन् अपावृणु

केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन

**KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA
SANGATHAN**

PROPOSED CHANGES

IN

GUIDELINES FOR ADMISSIONS

IN

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS

(2018-19)

PART- A

EXISTING PROVISION: UNDER PART A (PARA 5). CLASS STRENGTH AND COMPETENT AUTHORITIES

CLASS STRENGTH	AUTHORITY	DATE (S)	REMARKS
UP TO 40	PRINCIPAL	UP TO 31 ST JULY	REGISTERED AND ELIGIBLE CANDIDATES SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY OF VACANCIES
UP TO 45	PRINCIPAL	UPTO 30 TH NOV	THIS PROVISION IS APPLICABLE ONLY FOR THOSE PARENTS OF CAT I IN CIVIL & DEFENCE SECTOR AND CAT I & II IN PROJECT & INSTITUTES OF HIGHER LEARNING WHO HAVE BEEN TRANSFERRED DURING THE CURRENT SESSION AFTER THE REGISTRATION PROCESS IS OVER. THE ADMISSION WILL BE GRANTED ON FIRST- CUM FIRST SERVE BASIS IMMEDIATELY AS AND WHEN PARENT APPROACHES FOR ADMISSION IN THE VIDYALAYA.

PROPOSED PROVISION: UNDER PART A (PARA 5). CLASS STRENGTH AND COMPETENT AUTHORITIES

CLASS STRENGTH	AUTHORITY	DATE (S)	REMARKS
UP TO 40	PRINCIPAL	UP TO 30 TH APRIL	REGISTERED AND ELIGIBLE CANDIDATES SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY OF VACANCIES EXCEPT CLASS XI.
		UP TO 30 TH JUNE	REGISTERED AND ELIGIBLE CANDIDATES SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY OF VACANCIES FOR CLASS XI ONLY.
UP TO 45	PRINCIPAL	UPTO 30 TH SEPT	THIS PROVISION IS APPLICABLE ONLY FOR THOSE PARENTS OF CAT I TO IV IN CIVIL & DEFENCE SECTOR AND CAT I TO V IN PROJECT & INSTITUTES OF HIGHER LEARNING WHO HAVE BEEN TRANSFERRED DURING THE CURRENT SESSION AFTER THE REGISTRATION PROCESS IS OVER. THE ADMISSION WILL BE GRANTED ON FIRST- CUM FIRST SERVE BASIS IMMEDIATELY AS AND WHEN PARENT APPROACHES FOR ADMISSION IN THE VIDYALAYA.

ADMISSION FOR CLASS X & XII
(For vacant seats in X & XII)

Para	Existing Provision	Proposed Provision
Part-A Para-9	Admissions to class X & XII, other than KV students, will be entertained subject to availability of vacancies. Such admissions to class X and XII will be considered by the Deputy Commissioner of the Region concerned, only if, the average strength in class X/XII is below 40. This will further be subject to the following conditions: i. The child has been in the same course of studies i.e. in a CBSE-affiliated school. ii. For Class X, the child must have obtained not less than 6.5 CGPA in class IX (CGPA be calculated as per formula applied by CBSE in class X). iii. For admission to class XII, 55% marks in class XI examination is mandatory. iv. The child should otherwise be eligible as per KVS admission guidelines. v. The combinations of subjects opted by the student are available in Kendriya Vidyalayas.	Admissions to class X & XII, other than KV students, will be entertained subject to availability of vacancies. Such admissions to class X and XII will be considered by the Deputy Commissioner of the Region concerned, only if, the average strength in class X/XII is below 40. This will further be subject to the following conditions: i. The child has been in the same course of studies i.e. in a CBSE-affiliated school. ii. For Class X, the child must have obtained not less than 55% marks in aggregate in class IX. iii. For admission to class XII, 55% marks in class XI examination is mandatory. iv. The child should otherwise be eligible as per KVS admission guidelines. v. The combinations of subjects opted by the student are available in Kendriya Vidyalayas.

ADMISSION FOR VACANT SEATS

Para	Existing Provision	Proposed Provision
Part A- PARA 11	In case seats remain vacant after 31 st July as the case may be, in the year of admission, Deputy Commissioner of the Region is empowered to allow admissions upto the prescribed strength as priorities in admission upto 31 st August.	In case seats remain vacant after 30th June as the case may be, in the year of admission, Deputy Commissioner of the Region is empowered to allow admissions upto the prescribed strength as priorities in admission upto 31st July .

PART- B

Admission over and above the class strength (For Meritorious sports children only)

Para	Existing Provision	Proposed Provision
Part- B Para- 1 (xii)	100 children of employees of the Ministry of HRD would be admitted every year on orders issued by the KVS (HQ) (up to 31 st July).	100 children of employees of the Ministry of HRD would be admitted every year on orders issued by the KVS (HQ) (up to 30 th June).
Part- B Para- 1 (xiii) b	15 seats for admission in hostels in Kendriya Vidyalayas would be allotted to the children whose parents are going abroad on a posting to station, which does not have adequate educational facilities. The required information in this respect would need to be given by the Ministry of External Affairs.	15 seats for admission in hostels in Kendriya Vidyalayas would be allotted to the children whose parents are going abroad on a posting to station, which does not have adequate educational facilities. The required information in this respect would need to be given by the Ministry of External Affairs. (upto 30 th November)
Part- B Para- 1 (xiv)	15 children of the employees of the Research and Analysis Wing (RAW) would be admitted on orders to be issued by the KVS Hqrs. Of these, a maximum of 5 seats would be given in Delhi and the remaining would be outside Delhi.	15 children of the employees of the Research and Analysis Wing (RAW) would be admitted on orders to be issued by the KVS Hqrs. Of these, a maximum of 5 seats would be given in Delhi and the remaining would be outside Delhi. (upto 30 th June)
Part- B Para- 1 (xvii)	Chairman, Vidyalaya Management Committee can recommend maximum two admissions in the concerned Kendriya Vidyalaya/Shift under his discretionary quota. These two admissions may be recommended in one class or all classes put together, the children so recommended should be otherwise eligible as per KVS Admission Guidelines (Upto 30 th September).	Chairman, Vidyalaya Management Committee can recommend maximum two admissions in the concerned Kendriya Vidyalaya/Shift under his discretionary quota. These two admissions may be recommended in one class or all classes put together, the children so recommended should be otherwise eligible as per KVS Admission Guidelines (Upto 16 th April).
Part- B Para- 1 (xix) b	These recommendations would be made for all classes except pre-primary and classes X and XII.	These recommendations would be made for classes I to IX only.

PART- C

METHOD OF ADMISSIONS IN CLASS XI

(Based on percentage of marks in class x w.e.f. 2018-19)

Para	Existing Provision	Proposed Provision
Part- C Para-02 (iv)	Registration for class XI shall be taken up immediately after the declaration of results of class X and admissions up to the full strength of the class should be completed within 30 days after declaration of results by CBSE. In case there is any difficulty in admitting children up to the full strength because of the Executive Committee of the Vidyalaya not approving the same, the procedure as laid down for other classes above shall be followed and admissions up to the sanctioned strength of the class shall be made by 31 st July with the approval of the Deputy Commissioner.	Registration for class XI shall be taken up immediately after the declaration of results of class X and admissions up to the full strength of the class should be completed within 20 days after declaration of results by CBSE. In case there is any difficulty in admitting children up to the full strength because of the Executive Committee of the Vidyalaya not approving the same, the procedure as laid down for other classes above shall be followed and admissions up to the sanctioned strength of the class shall be made by 30th June with the approval of the Deputy Commissioner.
Part- C Para- 4 Note-b	The seats reserved for SC/ST may be interchanged, by interchanging SC seats to ST and vice- versa after 20 th July.	The seats reserved for SC/ST may be interchanged, by interchanging SC seats to ST and vice- versa after 20th April .
Part-C Para-09	<p>KV Students. Admission in different streams viz Science, Commerce, Humanities of Class XI in KVs for KV students will be based on CGPA scored in class X exams as under :</p> <p>a. Science Stream :A Minimum of 7.6 CGPA b. Commerce Stream : A Minimum of 6.4 CGPA c. Humanities Stream: All students of KV if declared successful in class X exam</p> <p>However, there could be instances of lower enrolment in Class XI in some KVs, especially those located in hard stations and remote areas after applying the above criteria for admission. In such an eventuality, Principal of the KV concerned should send the proposal of lowering the eligibility criteria for various streams along with the details of registration, No. of eligible students, etc. to the Deputy Commissioner of the region. The Deputy Commissioner may use her/his discretion in lowering the eligibility criteria to the extent as indicated below.</p> <p>KV Students.Admission in different streams viz Science, Commerce, Humanities of Class XI in KVs for KV students will be based on CGPA scored in class X exams as under:</p> <p>a. Science Stream: A Minimum of 6.4 CGPA b. Commerce Stream : A Minimum of 6.0 CGPA</p>	<p>KV Students. Admission in different streams viz Science, Commerce, Humanities of Class XI in KVs for KV students will be based on aggregate marksscored in class X exams as under :</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Science Stream: A minimum of 60% Marks in aggregate of all subjects. 2. Commerce: A minimum of 55% Marks in aggregate of all subjects. 3. Humanities Stream: All students of KV if declared successful in class X exam <p>However, there could be instances of lower enrolment in Class XI in some KVs, especially those located in hard stations and remote areas after applying the above criteria for admission. In such an eventuality, Principal of the KV concerned should send the proposal of lowering the eligibility criteria for various streams along with the details of registration, No. of eligible students, etc. to the Deputy Commissioner of the region. The Deputy Commissioner may use her/his discretion in lowering the eligibility criteria to the extent as indicated below.</p> <p>KV Students.Admission in different streams viz Science, Commerce, Humanities of Class XI in KVs for KV students will be based on CGPA scored in class X exams as under:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Science Stream: A minimum of 55% Marks in aggregate of all subjects. 2. Commerce: A minimum of 50% Marks in aggregate of all subjects.

	c. Humanities Stream: All students of KV if declared successful in Class X exam.	3. Humanities Stream: All students of KV if declared successful in class X exam.
Part-C Para-09 I(a)	In case of two or more candidates obtaining equal CGPA, the inter-se merit of such candidates may be determined as follows: (i) Candidates obtaining higher grade points in Maths will get precedence in admission. (ii) If two or more candidates have got the same grade points in Maths, then the candidates securing higher grades in Maths and Science taken together will get precedence over the others. (iii) In case of a tie between two or more candidates obtaining same grade points in maths and science taken together, the student older in age as per the D.O.B will be given precedence over the other.	In case of two or more candidates obtaining equal marks in aggregate of all subjects , the inter-se merit of such candidates may be determined as follows: (i) Candidates obtaining higher marks in Maths will get precedence in admission. (ii) If two or more candidates have got the same marks in Maths, then the candidates securing higher marks in Maths and Science taken together will get precedence over the others. (iii) In case of a tie between two or more candidates obtaining same marks in maths and science taken together, the student older in age as per the D.O.B will be given precedence over the other.
Part-C Para-09 I(b)	Principal may admit children to class XI only up to the permitted class strength.	Principal may admit non-kv children to class XI only upto the permitted class strength(40). In case of KV Children, normally the class strength be restricted to 55, however to accommodate the eligible KV students over 55, efforts should be initiated to open additional sections.

EXISTING PROVISION UNDER [Part-C, Para-09 II(a)]

THE FOLLOWING CONCESSIONS WILL BE ALLOWED FOR ADMISSION FOR CLASS XI

S.No	Sports & Games	NCC	Scouting/ Guiding	Adventure Activities	Concession for admission to Science/ commerce stream of marks/Grade Points
a.	Participation at SGFI or equivalent level.	'A' certificate and participation in Republic/PM Rally	Rashtrapati Puraskar award certificate	NIL	0.8 points in CGPA
b.	Participation at KVS National/ State level	'A' certificate and best Cadet in Distt/State level	Rajya Puruskar award certificate with 07 proficiency badges.	NIL	0.6 points in CGPA
c.	Participation at KVS Regional/ District Level	'A' certificate	Tritiya Sopan certificate with 05 proficiency badges	Participation in at least one 10-days adventure activity	0.2 points in CGPA

PROPOSED PROVISION UNDER [Part-C, Para-09 II(A)]

A. THE FOLLOWING CONCESSIONS WILL BE ALLOWED FOR ADMISSION FOR CLASS XI

S.No	Sports & Games	NCC	Scouting/ Guiding	Adventure Activities	Concession of marks for admission
a.	Participation at SGFI or equivalent level.	'A' certificate and participation in Republic/PM Rally	Rashtrapati Puraskar award certificate	NIL	06% Marks in aggregate
b.	Participation at KVS National/ State level.	'A' certificate and best Cadet in Distt/State level	Rajya Puruskar award certificate with 07 proficiency badges.	NIL	04% Marks in aggregate
c.	Participation at KVS Regional/ District Level	'A' certificate	Tritiya Sopan certificate with 05 proficiency badges	Participation in at least one 10-days adventure activity	02% Marks in aggregate

Para	Existing Provision	Proposed Provision
Part-C Para-09 II(B)	Students belonging to SC/ST/Divyang(PH) would be given up-gradation in CGPA by 0.4 for the purpose of admission to class XI Science/Commerce Stream	Students belonging to SC/ST/Divyang(PH) would be given up-gradation in aggregate by 04% Marks for the purpose of admission to class XI.
Part-C Para-09 II(A)	Maximum concession under Sports/Games/NCC/Scout/Guide/Adventure will not exceed 0.8 points in CGPA. In case of eligibility for more than one concession under different categories as mentioned at (a) and (b) above, only one concession having maximum advantage to the candidate will be allowed (The same benefit may be extended to non-KV Students for fresh admission in KVs.)	Note: Maximum concession under Sports/Games/NCC/Scout/Guide/Adventure will not exceed 06% Marks in aggregate . In case of eligibility for more than one concession under different categories as mentioned at (A) and (B) above, only one concession having maximum advantage to the candidate will be allowed (The same benefit may be extended to non-KV Students for fresh admission in KVs.)